07/03/2008 20/12/2017   35   GBP 3 month GBP Libor - 0.3705%

FR0010594366

26/10/2006 26/10/2018   400   CAD  4.45% FR0010386110

10/06/2009 25/04/2020   4,250   EUR 4.250% FR0010767566

02/07/2010 02/07/2020   200   EUR 3 month Euribor + 0.23% FR0010917534

25/10/2004 25/07/2020   1,000   EUR   Max. [0;((1+TEC100-1%)^0.25)-1]  FR0010120436

26/10/2010 26/10/2020   1,000   USD 3.00% FR0010956565

21/04/2009 21/04/2021   200   CHF 3.00% CH0100525382

29/06/2010 25/04/2021   4,250   EUR 3.375% FR0010915660

25/07/2006 25/10/2021   4,250   EUR  4.375% FR0010347989

France

 - 94 -

Note 6.1: Analysis of transactions in euro and foreign currencies before and after hedging

This note analyzes the effect of hedging transactions on the initial debt and breaks down interest rates before and after

hedging. It provides both accounting and financial information related to the value and hedging of instruments at maturity.

 Initial debt Hedging transactions Final debt

(in millions of euro) Foreign

currencies

Euro Foreign

currencies

Euro Foreign

currencies

Euro

Euro-denominated debt  65,677  33,138  98,815

Foreign currency-

denominated debt

Value in euro

at 31

December

2010

Value in euro

at 31

December

2010

CHF 550 440 (550) (440) - -

GBP 869 1,010 (869) (1,010) - -

JPY 71,000 653 (71,000) (653) - -

USD 39,710 29,719 (39,710) (29,719) - -

HKD 3,000 289 (3,000) (289) - -

SEK 500 56 (500) (56) - -

AUD 2,205 1,679 (2,205) (1,679) - -

NZD - - - - - -

ZAR - - - - - -

CAD 435 327 (435) (327) - -

MXN 450 27 (450) (27) - -

Sub-total foreign

currencies  34,199  (34,199)  -

Total  99,876  (1,061)  98,815

The table above provides a breakdown of the initial nominal debt by issuance currency. Since all transactions in foreign

currencies have been hedged, the debt of CADES is effectively entirely in euro. Hedging transactions have enabled

CADES to eliminate the impact of exchange rate fluctuations on its debt.

The table below shows the breakdown of debt by interest rate type. Hedging impacts the initial breakdown, such that in

the final analysis, 69% of the debt bears fixed rates, 20% floating rates and 11% rates indexed to inflation.

Breakdown of debt in euro and foreign currencies before and after hedging

 Initial debt Hedging

transactions

Final debt

(in millions of euro) Foreign

currencie

s

Euro Total %  Foreign

currencie

s

Euro Foreign

currencie

s

Euro Total %

Fixed rates

Negotiable debt

instruments - - -  - - - - -

Bonds and EMTN 22,422 53,035 75,457  (22,422) 14,795 - 67,830 67,830

Private placements - - -  - - - - -

Macro hedging swaps - - -  - - - - -

Total fixed rates 22,422 53,035 75,457 76 (22,422) 14,795 - 67,830 67,830 69

Floating rates

Negotiable debt

instruments 8,426 21 8,447  (8,426) 8,446 - 8,467 8,467

Bonds and EMTN 3,351 1,247 4,598  - 6,546 - 11,144 11,144

 - 95 -

Private placements - - -  - - - - -

Macro hedging swaps - - -  - - - - -

Total floating rates 11,777 1,268 13,045 13 (8,426) 14,992 - 19,611 19,611 20

Indexed rates

Bonds - 11,374 11,374  - - - 11,374 11,374

Macro hedging swaps - - -  - - - - -

Total indexed rates - 11,374 11,374 11 - - - 11,374 11,374 11

Total 34,199 65,677 99,876 100  (1,061) - 98,815 98,815 100

(1) Includes €7,940 million that corresponds to the hedging of swaps cancellable at the initiative of the counterparties. If

the swap is cancelled by the counterparty, the hedged position reverts to a variable rate. Based on market rates at 31

December 2010, the swap cancellation options held by counterparties were significantly out of the money, making the

likelihood of a reversion to a variable rate virtually nil.

Note 7: Other liabilities

At

(in millions of euro)

31 December

2010

31 December

2009

31 December

2008

DEPOSITS RECEIVED BY WAY OF INITIAL MARGINS 1,971.38 173.16 119.23